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I Larry Wright, certify that I am employed by Wellbenders Directional 
Services. That I did on the day(s) of 10/17/19 thru 11/18/19 conduct or 
supervise the taking of a MWD Survey from a depth of 141' to a depth of 
21,295'; that the data is true, correct, complete and within the limitations of 
the tool as set forth by Wellbenders Directional Services; that I am 
authorized and qualified to make this report; that this survey was conducted 
at the request of XTO Energy Inc for the Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD 701H 
API No. 30-015-45842 in Eddy, New Mexico ; and that I have reviewed 
this report and find that it conforms to the principles and procedures as set 
forth by Wellbenders Directional Services. 

 

       

 

                      Larry Wright 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

13901 Hwy 105 W., Conroe, Texas 
77304 

 PH 936-539-9602    



 



End Of Well Report

20 November, 2019

Design: Wellbore #1

XTO Energy
Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

#701H

Wellbore #1



Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

Map System:

Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution)

NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

New Mexico East 3001

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:

From:

Site

Latitude:

Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:

Grid Convergence:

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

usft

Map usft

usft

°0.262Slot Radius: in13.200

440,433.60

652,098.50

0.00

32.209913

-103.841564

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

usft

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty

usft

usft

usftGround Level:

#701H

usft

usft

0.00

0.00

440,432.80

651,848.60

3,440.00Wellhead Elevation: usft0.00

32.209914

-103.842372

Wellbore

Declination

(°)

Field Strength

(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle

(°)

Wellbore #1

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2015 10/10/2019 6.828 59.977 47,663.39407692

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design Wellbore #1

1.0 ACTUAL

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Direction

(°)

+E/-W

(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

179.770.000.000.00
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

From

(usft)

Survey Program

DescriptionTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)

To

(usft)

Date 11/20/2019

WBDS_IGRF OWSG MWD + IGRF or WMM141.00 10,522.00 Survey #1 (Wellbore #1)

MWD+IFR1+MS OWSG MWD + IFR1 + Multi-Station Correction10,593.00 21,295.00 Survey #2 + MagVAR (Wellbore #1)

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

141.00 0.53 85.32 141.00 0.05 0.65 -0.05 141.00 85.32 0.38

231.00 0.70 109.49 230.99 -0.10 1.58 0.10 90.00 99.10 0.34

356.00 0.48 81.54 355.99 -0.27 2.82 0.29 125.00 98.17 0.28

452.00 0.53 127.86 451.98 -0.49 3.57 0.50 96.00 105.91 0.42

509.00 0.31 111.24 508.98 -0.70 3.92 0.72 57.00 121.74 0.44

604.00 0.48 93.93 603.98 -0.83 4.56 0.84 95.00 100.71 0.22

699.00 0.40 71.34 698.98 -0.75 5.27 0.77 95.00 83.68 0.20

794.00 0.92 79.87 793.97 -0.51 6.33 0.53 95.00 77.29 0.56

888.00 0.92 83.47 887.96 -0.29 7.83 0.32 94.00 81.67 0.06

983.00 0.92 95.25 982.95 -0.27 9.34 0.31 95.00 89.36 0.20

1,078.00 1.23 99.91 1,077.93 -0.52 11.11 0.56 95.00 97.92 0.34

1,172.00 1.32 108.17 1,171.91 -1.03 13.13 1.08 94.00 104.19 0.22

1,267.00 1.14 108.17 1,266.88 -1.66 15.07 1.72 95.00 108.17 0.19

1,362.00 1.05 113.97 1,361.87 -2.31 16.76 2.38 95.00 110.95 0.15

1,456.00 1.10 112.91 1,455.85 -3.01 18.38 3.09 94.00 113.43 0.06

1,551.00 1.10 107.20 1,550.83 -3.64 20.09 3.72 95.00 110.06 0.12

1,645.00 1.23 117.40 1,644.81 -4.37 21.85 4.46 94.00 112.59 0.26

1,740.00 1.05 88.57 1,739.79 -4.82 23.62 4.91 95.00 104.15 0.62

1,835.00 1.01 92.70 1,834.78 -4.83 25.33 4.94 95.00 90.59 0.09

1,930.00 0.92 56.75 1,929.77 -4.45 26.80 4.56 95.00 75.59 0.63
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

2,024.00 0.97 54.82 2,023.75 -3.58 28.09 3.70 94.00 55.76 0.06

2,119.00 0.88 63.26 2,118.74 -2.79 29.39 2.91 95.00 58.83 0.17

2,214.00 0.84 69.67 2,213.73 -2.22 30.70 2.34 95.00 66.39 0.11

2,309.00 0.70 80.39 2,308.72 -1.88 31.92 2.01 95.00 74.54 0.21

2,404.00 0.35 128.03 2,403.72 -1.96 32.72 2.10 95.00 95.84 0.56

2,498.00 0.62 116.08 2,497.72 -2.36 33.41 2.50 94.00 120.39 0.31

2,593.00 0.35 52.71 2,592.71 -2.41 34.10 2.55 95.00 94.14 0.59

2,687.00 0.40 351.45 2,686.71 -1.92 34.28 2.05 94.00 19.82 0.41

2,782.00 0.18 352.86 2,781.71 -1.44 34.21 1.58 95.00 351.89 0.23

2,877.00 0.62 38.73 2,876.71 -0.89 34.51 1.03 95.00 28.90 0.54

2,971.00 0.75 31.79 2,970.70 0.03 35.16 0.11 94.00 34.93 0.16

3,066.00 0.62 1.73 3,065.69 1.07 35.50 -0.93 95.00 18.22 0.40

3,161.00 0.70 320.95 3,160.69 2.04 35.15 -1.89 95.00 340.05 0.49

3,256.00 0.79 281.49 3,255.68 2.62 34.14 -2.48 95.00 299.98 0.54

3,350.00 0.75 286.85 3,349.67 2.92 32.92 -2.79 94.00 284.10 0.09

3,445.00 0.31 88.92 3,444.67 3.11 32.58 -2.98 95.00 298.69 1.10

3,540.00 1.05 91.73 3,539.66 3.09 33.71 -2.95 95.00 91.09 0.78

3,635.00 1.49 86.02 3,634.64 3.15 35.81 -3.00 95.00 88.38 0.48

3,729.00 1.45 93.93 3,728.61 3.15 38.22 -3.00 94.00 89.92 0.22

3,824.00 1.89 144.82 3,823.57 1.79 40.32 -1.63 95.00 122.96 1.57

3,906.00 1.76 148.86 3,905.53 -0.40 41.75 0.56 82.00 146.77 0.22

4,031.00 1.19 140.77 4,030.49 -3.04 43.56 3.22 125.00 145.60 0.48

4,126.00 1.49 82.06 4,125.47 -3.64 45.41 3.82 95.00 107.81 1.41

4,221.00 2.86 77.49 4,220.40 -2.95 48.95 3.15 95.00 79.06 1.45

4,315.00 4.53 71.69 4,314.20 -1.28 54.76 1.50 94.00 73.93 1.82

4,410.00 5.19 73.10 4,408.86 1.15 62.43 -0.90 95.00 72.44 0.71

4,505.00 5.23 72.84 4,503.46 3.67 70.68 -3.39 95.00 72.97 0.05
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

4,600.00 5.67 71.61 4,598.03 6.43 79.27 -6.11 95.00 72.20 0.48

4,695.00 5.76 69.67 4,692.56 9.57 88.19 -9.22 95.00 70.63 0.22

4,786.00 6.11 70.20 4,783.07 12.80 97.03 -12.41 91.00 69.94 0.39

4,880.00 6.02 68.88 4,876.55 16.27 106.34 -15.84 94.00 69.54 0.18

4,975.00 5.93 68.62 4,971.03 19.85 115.55 -19.39 95.00 68.75 0.10

5,070.00 5.41 67.74 5,065.57 23.34 124.27 -22.84 95.00 68.20 0.55

5,165.00 5.45 66.68 5,160.14 26.82 132.56 -26.29 95.00 67.21 0.11

5,259.00 5.41 74.15 5,253.72 29.80 140.92 -29.23 94.00 70.40 0.75

5,354.00 5.67 74.51 5,348.28 32.27 149.75 -31.67 95.00 74.33 0.28

5,449.00 6.02 71.96 5,442.78 35.07 159.01 -34.43 95.00 73.20 0.46

5,543.00 5.49 71.87 5,536.31 37.99 167.97 -37.32 94.00 71.92 0.56

5,638.00 5.01 73.71 5,630.91 40.57 176.27 -39.86 95.00 72.75 0.54

5,733.00 4.88 74.33 5,725.56 42.83 184.14 -42.09 95.00 74.02 0.15

5,828.00 4.62 75.38 5,820.23 44.88 191.73 -44.11 95.00 74.84 0.29

5,921.00 4.66 76.00 5,912.92 46.74 199.02 -45.94 93.00 75.69 0.07

6,016.00 5.10 81.54 6,007.58 48.30 206.95 -47.47 95.00 78.89 0.68

6,111.00 5.23 85.32 6,102.20 49.27 215.44 -48.41 95.00 83.45 0.38

6,205.00 5.27 85.32 6,195.80 49.97 224.01 -49.08 94.00 85.32 0.04

6,301.00 5.45 86.55 6,291.38 50.61 232.95 -49.67 96.00 85.95 0.22

6,394.00 5.01 88.74 6,383.99 50.96 241.42 -49.99 93.00 87.60 0.52

6,487.00 4.48 87.69 6,476.67 51.20 249.11 -50.20 93.00 88.24 0.58

6,582.00 4.57 80.04 6,571.38 52.00 256.55 -50.97 95.00 83.83 0.64

6,676.00 4.13 74.07 6,665.11 53.58 263.49 -52.52 94.00 77.21 0.67

6,771.00 3.65 74.15 6,759.89 55.35 269.69 -54.26 95.00 74.11 0.51

6,866.00 4.09 76.44 6,854.67 56.97 275.89 -55.86 95.00 75.36 0.49

6,960.00 4.70 77.32 6,948.40 58.60 282.91 -57.46 94.00 76.91 0.65

7,055.00 4.70 80.22 7,043.08 60.11 290.54 -58.95 95.00 78.77 0.25
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

7,150.00 4.70 81.71 7,137.76 61.33 298.23 -60.14 95.00 80.97 0.13

7,245.00 4.88 84.17 7,232.43 62.31 306.10 -61.08 95.00 82.96 0.29

7,340.00 4.88 82.15 7,327.08 63.27 314.12 -62.01 95.00 83.16 0.18

7,435.00 4.88 80.31 7,421.74 64.50 322.11 -63.21 95.00 81.23 0.16

7,529.00 4.79 83.03 7,515.40 65.65 329.94 -64.32 94.00 81.66 0.26

7,624.00 4.62 84.96 7,610.08 66.47 337.69 -65.11 95.00 83.98 0.24

7,719.00 4.75 81.01 7,704.77 67.42 345.39 -66.03 95.00 82.96 0.37

7,813.00 4.70 77.85 7,798.45 68.84 353.00 -67.42 94.00 79.44 0.28

7,908.00 4.31 81.62 7,893.15 70.18 360.33 -68.73 95.00 79.65 0.52

8,003.00 4.04 84.00 7,987.90 71.05 367.19 -69.57 95.00 82.77 0.34

8,097.00 3.87 77.67 8,081.68 72.07 373.59 -70.57 94.00 80.90 0.50

8,192.00 4.22 64.40 8,176.44 74.26 379.87 -72.74 95.00 70.75 1.05

8,287.00 4.70 63.34 8,271.15 77.52 386.50 -75.97 95.00 63.84 0.51

8,381.00 4.22 68.97 8,364.87 80.49 393.17 -78.91 94.00 66.00 0.69

8,476.00 4.75 65.45 8,459.58 83.38 400.01 -81.77 95.00 67.11 0.63

8,571.00 3.43 60.79 8,554.33 86.40 406.07 -84.77 95.00 63.50 1.43

8,665.00 2.68 66.42 8,648.20 88.65 410.54 -87.00 94.00 63.26 0.86

8,760.00 2.29 71.08 8,743.11 90.16 414.37 -88.49 95.00 68.57 0.46

8,855.00 1.80 79.43 8,838.05 91.04 417.63 -89.37 95.00 74.75 0.60

8,949.00 2.20 99.55 8,931.99 91.02 420.86 -89.33 94.00 90.51 0.85

9,044.00 2.99 93.84 9,026.90 90.55 425.13 -88.84 95.00 96.26 0.87

9,139.00 4.00 89.53 9,121.72 90.41 430.92 -88.68 95.00 91.37 1.10

9,233.00 4.44 87.86 9,215.46 90.57 437.83 -88.81 94.00 88.65 0.49

9,328.00 4.53 82.94 9,310.17 91.17 445.23 -89.38 95.00 85.38 0.42

9,423.00 3.47 61.06 9,404.95 93.02 451.47 -91.21 95.00 73.46 1.94

9,518.00 4.57 61.76 9,499.71 96.20 457.32 -94.37 95.00 61.46 1.16

9,613.00 4.40 65.63 9,594.42 99.50 463.97 -97.64 95.00 63.66 0.37
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

9,708.00 3.91 78.81 9,689.17 101.63 470.47 -99.74 95.00 71.83 1.13

9,802.00 4.66 87.60 9,782.91 102.41 477.43 -100.50 94.00 83.59 1.06

9,897.00 5.76 87.95 9,877.52 102.75 486.05 -100.79 95.00 87.79 1.16

9,992.00 5.58 95.60 9,972.05 102.47 495.41 -100.48 95.00 91.71 0.82

10,087.00 5.71 99.82 10,066.59 101.21 504.66 -99.18 95.00 97.73 0.46

10,181.00 6.20 92.44 10,160.09 100.19 514.34 -98.13 94.00 95.98 0.97

10,276.00 5.76 91.12 10,254.57 99.88 524.24 -97.78 95.00 91.80 0.49

10,371.00 5.89 86.37 10,349.08 100.10 533.87 -97.95 95.00 88.72 0.53

10,465.00 4.18 83.56 10,442.71 100.79 542.08 -98.61 94.00 85.20 1.84

10,522.00 4.18 85.67 10,499.56 101.18 546.22 -98.98 57.00 84.61 0.27

10,593.00 3.69 116.35 10,570.40 100.36 550.85 -98.15 71.00 100.03 3.00

10,640.00 6.00 146.53 10,617.24 97.64 553.56 -95.42 47.00 135.11 7.16

10,687.00 9.57 158.53 10,663.80 91.95 556.34 -89.72 47.00 153.90 8.31

10,735.00 12.74 163.38 10,710.89 83.16 559.32 -80.92 48.00 161.30 6.88

10,782.00 15.50 168.00 10,756.46 72.05 562.11 -69.80 47.00 165.91 6.34

10,830.00 16.03 169.62 10,802.66 59.26 564.64 -56.99 48.00 168.82 1.44

10,877.00 19.17 171.53 10,847.45 45.24 566.94 -42.96 47.00 170.66 6.79

10,924.00 21.33 176.03 10,891.55 29.08 568.67 -26.80 47.00 173.90 5.66

10,971.00 25.31 180.66 10,934.70 10.50 569.15 -8.21 47.00 178.53 9.32

11,018.00 29.26 181.21 10,976.47 -11.04 568.79 13.33 47.00 180.95 8.42

11,065.00 32.27 181.12 11,016.85 -35.08 568.30 37.36 47.00 181.16 6.40

11,113.00 35.39 180.46 11,056.72 -61.79 567.94 64.07 48.00 180.78 6.54

11,160.00 39.02 180.56 11,094.14 -90.21 567.69 92.48 47.00 180.51 7.72

11,207.00 42.15 180.59 11,129.83 -120.78 567.38 123.05 47.00 180.58 6.66

11,254.00 46.34 179.50 11,163.50 -153.56 567.36 155.84 47.00 180.02 9.06

11,302.00 50.81 179.89 11,195.25 -189.54 567.55 191.82 48.00 179.70 9.33

11,348.00 54.04 181.19 11,223.29 -225.99 567.20 228.27 46.00 180.55 7.37
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

11,396.00 57.33 181.22 11,250.35 -265.63 566.37 267.90 48.00 181.21 6.85

11,442.00 61.58 180.15 11,273.72 -305.23 565.90 307.50 46.00 180.67 9.45

11,491.00 66.26 178.51 11,295.26 -349.22 566.43 351.49 49.00 179.31 10.01

11,538.00 71.34 177.36 11,312.25 -393.00 568.01 395.28 47.00 177.93 11.05

11,586.00 76.47 176.76 11,325.55 -439.04 570.38 441.33 48.00 177.06 10.75

11,633.00 81.07 177.48 11,334.71 -485.07 572.69 487.36 47.00 177.12 9.90

11,670.00 84.81 178.68 11,339.25 -521.76 573.92 524.06 37.00 178.08 10.61

11,734.00 89.57 181.60 11,342.39 -585.66 573.76 587.96 64.00 180.14 8.72

11,797.00 89.12 181.46 11,343.11 -648.63 572.08 650.92 63.00 181.53 0.75

11,891.00 88.70 181.28 11,344.90 -742.59 569.83 744.87 94.00 181.37 0.49

11,984.00 90.38 180.73 11,345.64 -835.57 568.20 837.84 93.00 181.00 1.90

12,079.00 88.36 180.42 11,346.69 -930.55 567.25 932.82 95.00 180.58 2.15

12,172.00 87.83 179.58 11,349.78 -1,023.50 567.25 1,025.77 93.00 180.00 1.07

12,266.00 88.84 178.90 11,352.51 -1,117.45 568.50 1,119.72 94.00 179.24 1.30

12,360.00 90.63 179.31 11,352.95 -1,211.43 569.96 1,213.71 94.00 179.11 1.95

12,454.00 89.23 179.15 11,353.06 -1,305.42 571.23 1,307.70 94.00 179.23 1.50

12,547.00 89.76 178.72 11,353.88 -1,398.40 572.96 1,400.69 93.00 178.93 0.73

12,642.00 90.83 179.49 11,353.39 -1,493.39 574.44 1,495.68 95.00 179.10 1.39

12,736.00 88.64 177.38 11,353.83 -1,587.34 577.01 1,589.64 94.00 178.44 3.24

12,830.00 90.46 178.50 11,354.57 -1,681.27 580.38 1,683.59 94.00 177.94 2.27

12,924.00 92.90 178.66 11,351.81 -1,775.19 582.71 1,777.52 94.00 178.58 2.60

13,018.00 91.30 179.68 11,348.37 -1,869.12 584.07 1,871.45 94.00 179.17 2.02

13,112.00 89.26 179.87 11,347.91 -1,963.11 584.44 1,965.44 94.00 179.78 2.18

13,206.00 90.97 180.99 11,347.72 -2,057.10 583.74 2,059.43 94.00 180.43 2.17

13,301.00 90.83 181.36 11,346.22 -2,152.07 581.79 2,154.39 95.00 181.18 0.42

13,394.00 88.64 180.62 11,346.65 -2,245.05 580.18 2,247.36 93.00 180.99 2.49

13,488.00 92.14 180.39 11,346.02 -2,339.03 579.35 2,341.34 94.00 180.51 3.73
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

13,582.00 91.56 180.31 11,342.98 -2,432.98 578.78 2,435.28 94.00 180.35 0.62

13,677.00 90.91 180.84 11,340.93 -2,527.95 577.83 2,530.25 95.00 180.58 0.88

13,771.00 89.90 179.44 11,340.27 -2,621.94 577.60 2,624.24 94.00 180.14 1.84

13,865.00 90.07 178.66 11,340.29 -2,715.93 579.16 2,718.23 94.00 179.05 0.85

13,959.00 89.93 178.17 11,340.29 -2,809.89 581.76 2,812.21 94.00 178.41 0.54

14,053.00 87.30 176.05 11,342.57 -2,903.73 586.49 2,906.06 94.00 177.11 3.59

14,146.00 88.70 177.36 11,345.81 -2,996.52 591.83 2,998.87 93.00 176.71 2.06

14,241.00 88.33 178.85 11,348.27 -3,091.43 594.97 3,093.80 95.00 178.10 1.62

14,334.00 87.94 179.78 11,351.30 -3,184.37 596.09 3,186.74 93.00 179.31 1.08

14,428.00 88.45 181.46 11,354.26 -3,278.32 595.07 3,280.68 94.00 180.62 1.87

14,522.00 90.13 180.56 11,355.43 -3,372.29 593.41 3,374.65 94.00 181.01 2.03

14,616.00 89.82 179.26 11,355.47 -3,466.29 593.56 3,468.65 94.00 179.91 1.42

14,710.00 91.11 179.17 11,354.70 -3,560.28 594.85 3,562.64 94.00 179.22 1.38

14,804.00 94.97 180.88 11,349.72 -3,654.12 594.81 3,656.48 94.00 180.02 4.49

14,898.00 93.29 181.41 11,342.95 -3,747.86 592.94 3,750.21 94.00 181.15 1.87

14,992.00 91.61 182.27 11,338.93 -3,841.72 589.92 3,844.06 94.00 181.84 2.01

15,085.00 91.47 180.97 11,336.43 -3,934.65 587.29 3,936.97 93.00 181.62 1.41

15,180.00 90.80 178.92 11,334.55 -4,029.62 587.38 4,031.95 95.00 179.94 2.27

15,274.00 91.36 178.62 11,332.78 -4,123.58 589.40 4,125.91 94.00 178.77 0.68

15,367.00 87.60 182.07 11,333.62 -4,216.55 588.84 4,218.88 93.00 180.34 5.49

15,461.00 91.55 181.42 11,334.32 -4,310.48 585.98 4,312.80 94.00 181.74 4.26

15,558.00 90.24 180.28 11,332.80 -4,407.45 584.54 4,409.77 97.00 180.85 1.79

15,652.00 89.37 179.64 11,333.12 -4,501.45 584.61 4,503.76 94.00 179.96 1.15

15,746.00 90.38 178.96 11,333.33 -4,595.44 585.75 4,597.76 94.00 179.30 1.30

15,840.00 88.05 175.73 11,334.62 -4,689.31 590.11 4,691.65 94.00 177.35 4.24

15,934.00 87.86 174.74 11,337.97 -4,782.93 597.91 4,785.29 94.00 175.24 1.07

16,028.00 90.83 180.82 11,339.05 -4,876.80 601.55 4,879.17 94.00 177.78 7.20
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

16,122.00 89.79 178.32 11,338.54 -4,970.78 602.25 4,973.16 94.00 179.57 2.88

16,217.00 89.87 178.65 11,338.82 -5,065.75 604.76 5,068.14 95.00 178.49 0.36

16,310.00 89.62 178.42 11,339.23 -5,158.72 607.14 5,161.12 93.00 178.54 0.37

16,404.00 90.21 180.37 11,339.37 -5,252.71 608.14 5,255.11 94.00 179.40 2.17

16,498.00 89.99 179.26 11,339.21 -5,346.71 608.44 5,349.11 94.00 179.81 1.20

16,592.00 90.35 179.60 11,338.93 -5,440.70 609.37 5,443.10 94.00 179.43 0.53

16,686.00 88.78 178.65 11,339.64 -5,534.68 610.81 5,537.09 94.00 179.13 1.95

16,779.00 90.13 184.01 11,340.53 -5,627.62 608.65 5,630.02 93.00 181.33 5.94

16,873.00 90.46 186.91 11,340.05 -5,721.18 599.71 5,723.54 94.00 185.46 3.10

16,967.00 91.75 189.93 11,338.23 -5,814.14 585.95 5,816.44 94.00 188.42 3.49

17,060.00 90.99 189.53 11,336.01 -5,905.77 570.24 5,908.01 93.00 189.73 0.92

17,154.00 89.79 188.38 11,335.37 -5,998.62 555.60 6,000.80 94.00 188.95 1.77

17,247.00 90.69 183.84 11,334.98 -6,091.07 545.71 6,093.21 93.00 186.11 4.98

17,340.00 89.57 176.11 11,334.77 -6,184.00 545.75 6,186.14 93.00 179.97 8.40

17,434.00 89.23 177.61 11,335.75 -6,277.85 550.90 6,280.01 94.00 176.86 1.64

17,528.00 88.95 177.61 11,337.25 -6,371.75 554.82 6,373.93 94.00 177.61 0.30

17,623.00 89.43 178.56 11,338.59 -6,466.69 557.99 6,468.88 95.00 178.09 1.12

17,717.00 90.04 177.78 11,339.02 -6,560.64 560.99 6,562.84 94.00 178.17 1.05

17,834.00 91.50 176.37 11,337.45 -6,677.47 566.96 6,679.69 117.00 177.08 1.73

17,928.00 88.87 175.10 11,337.15 -6,771.20 573.95 6,773.45 94.00 175.73 3.11

18,022.00 88.00 177.08 11,339.71 -6,864.94 580.36 6,867.21 94.00 176.09 2.30

18,115.00 87.16 177.24 11,343.64 -6,957.74 584.96 6,960.03 93.00 177.16 0.92

18,212.00 88.02 178.63 11,347.72 -7,054.59 588.46 7,056.89 97.00 177.94 1.68

18,306.00 87.38 177.89 11,351.49 -7,148.47 591.31 7,150.79 94.00 178.26 1.04

18,400.00 88.53 178.71 11,354.85 -7,242.37 594.09 7,244.69 94.00 178.30 1.50

18,494.00 88.81 178.68 11,357.03 -7,336.32 596.23 7,338.65 94.00 178.69 0.30

18,588.00 90.55 179.18 11,357.55 -7,430.29 597.99 7,432.63 94.00 178.93 1.93
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

18,682.00 90.85 179.73 11,356.41 -7,524.28 598.88 7,526.63 94.00 179.45 0.67

18,776.00 89.93 179.12 11,355.77 -7,618.27 599.83 7,620.62 94.00 179.42 1.17

18,870.00 90.55 179.85 11,355.37 -7,712.27 600.67 7,714.62 94.00 179.48 1.02

18,965.00 90.71 180.76 11,354.33 -7,807.26 600.17 7,809.61 95.00 180.30 0.97

19,059.00 89.62 180.02 11,354.06 -7,901.26 599.53 7,903.60 94.00 180.39 1.40

19,153.00 88.11 179.42 11,355.92 -7,995.23 599.98 7,997.58 94.00 179.72 1.73

19,245.00 89.15 180.88 11,358.12 -8,087.20 599.74 8,089.54 92.00 180.15 1.95

19,338.00 88.22 180.40 11,360.25 -8,180.17 598.71 8,182.51 93.00 180.64 1.13

19,432.00 86.71 180.19 11,364.41 -8,274.07 598.22 8,276.41 94.00 180.30 1.62

19,526.00 86.29 179.57 11,370.15 -8,367.90 598.42 8,370.23 94.00 179.88 0.80

19,619.00 88.84 179.74 11,374.10 -8,460.81 598.98 8,463.14 93.00 179.66 2.75

19,713.00 90.38 179.25 11,374.74 -8,554.80 599.81 8,557.14 94.00 179.49 1.72

19,807.00 89.42 177.99 11,374.90 -8,648.77 602.07 8,651.11 94.00 178.62 1.69

19,901.00 90.29 179.92 11,375.14 -8,742.74 603.78 8,745.10 94.00 178.96 2.25

19,996.00 90.74 180.23 11,374.29 -8,837.74 603.66 8,840.09 95.00 180.07 0.58

20,089.00 90.32 179.27 11,373.43 -8,930.73 604.07 8,933.09 93.00 179.75 1.13

20,183.00 91.05 178.54 11,372.30 -9,024.71 605.86 9,027.07 94.00 178.91 1.10

20,277.00 90.21 178.02 11,371.27 -9,118.66 608.68 9,121.03 94.00 178.28 1.05

20,371.00 91.39 178.34 11,369.96 -9,212.60 611.67 9,214.98 94.00 178.18 1.30

20,465.00 91.53 178.78 11,367.56 -9,306.54 614.03 9,308.93 94.00 178.56 0.49

20,559.00 89.29 178.22 11,366.89 -9,400.50 616.49 9,402.90 94.00 178.50 2.46

20,653.00 91.92 179.12 11,365.90 -9,494.46 618.67 9,496.87 94.00 178.67 2.96

20,747.00 89.34 179.74 11,364.86 -9,588.44 619.61 9,590.85 94.00 179.43 2.82

20,840.00 90.41 181.37 11,365.07 -9,681.43 618.71 9,683.84 93.00 180.56 2.10

20,934.00 91.61 181.60 11,363.41 -9,775.38 616.27 9,777.78 94.00 181.48 1.30

21,028.00 90.42 180.39 11,361.74 -9,869.35 614.64 9,871.74 94.00 180.99 1.81

21,121.00 91.08 181.60 11,360.53 -9,962.33 613.02 9,964.71 93.00 180.99 1.48
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Project:

Company: Local Co-ordinate Reference:

TVD Reference:

Site:

XTO Energy

Eddy County, NM (Nad-27 / East Zone)

Poker Lake Unit 13 DTD

Wellbenders

End Of Well Report

Well:

Wellbore:

#701H

Wellbore #1 Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature

RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

Design: Wellbore #1 Database: WBDS_SQL_2

MD Reference: RKB = 23' @ 3463.00usft (Orion Polaris 14)

North Reference:

Well #701H

Grid

MD

(usft)

Inc

(°)

Azi (azimuth)

(°)

E/W

(usft)

V. Sec

(usft)

CL

(usft)

N/S

(usft)

CL Azi

(°)

Survey

TVD

(usft)

DLeg

(°/100ft)

21,216.00 89.45 181.50 11,360.09 -10,057.29 610.45 10,059.66 95.00 181.55 1.72

21,244.00 89.17 181.48 11,360.43 -10,085.28 609.73 10,087.64 28.00 181.49 1.00

21,295.00 89.17 181.48 11,361.16 -10,136.25 608.41 10,138.62 51.00 181.48 0.00

Final Station Closure Distance= 10154.50 /Direction= 176.57 - Projection to Bit: 21295.00' MD/ 11361.16' TVD - TD: Latitude = 32.182042 / Longitude = -103.840555 - TD: Y= 430296.55 / X= 652457.01

Measured

Depth

(usft)

Vertical

Depth

(usft)
+E/-W

(usft)

+N/-S

(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Design Annotations

21,295.00 11,361.16 608.41-10,136.25 Final Station Closure Distance= 10154.50 /Direction= 176.57

21,295.00 11,361.16 608.41-10,136.25 Projection to Bit: 21295.00' MD/ 11361.16' TVD

21,295.00 11,361.16 608.41-10,136.25 TD: Latitude = 32.182042 / Longitude = -103.840555

21,295.00 11,361.16 608.41-10,136.25 TD: Y= 430296.55 / X= 652457.01

Approved By:Checked By: Date:
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Action  40982

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Operator:

XTO PERMIAN OPERATING LLC.
6401 HOLIDAY HILL ROAD
MIDLAND, TX 79707

OGRID:

373075
Action Number:

40982
Action Type:

[C­104] Completion Packet (C­104C)

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I hereby certify that the required Water Use Report has been, or will be, submitted for this wells completion.

I hereby certify that the required FracFocus disclosure has been, or will be, submitted for this wells completion.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  40982

CONDITIONS
Operator:

XTO PERMIAN OPERATING LLC.
6401 HOLIDAY HILL ROAD
MIDLAND, TX 79707

OGRID:

373075
Action Number:

40982
Action Type:

[C­104] Completion Packet (C­104C)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

ksimmons None 9/14/2021


